## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## **RESOLUTION**

**RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3237** 

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/DAVIS PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, FOR TOWERS BUILDING OFFICE SPACE FOR THE HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Office of Community Development has implemented a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program ("HMGP") to fund elevations and/or reconstructions of homes which previously flooded in the Parish; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Community Development is currently located in temporary facilities in Slidell, Louisiana, and is in need of facilities in order to continue its HMGP operations in the Parish; and

WHEREAS, the Parish derives to have an Office of Community Development remain in the Parish for the benefit and service of Parish residents participating in the program; and

WHEREAS, the Parish will provide use of office space of approximately 530 square feet at the Towers Building located at 520 Old Spanish Trail, Slidell, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the use of the premises by the Office of Community Development shall be restricted to general office space.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Tammany Parish and the Office of Community Development regarding the objectives stated above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all acts previously taken by the Office of the Parish President in furtherance of the actions or agreements contemplated herein are hereby ratified and approved.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

MOVED FOR A DODTION DV:	SECONDED DV.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION B1.	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	DED ADOPTED ON THE CDAY OF OCTOBER 2011 AT
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	RED ADOPTED ON THE <u>6</u> DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2011, AT ISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	SH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI PRESENT AND VOTING.	SH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING